DOCUMENT:  NBZ0006 Rev.0
QUICK START GUIDE
TE3 Series
Low Voltage
Digital
Solid State Soft Starter
18 – 1250A
Issued: 7/30/21

Min.- Max.
Suggested
Wire Size
AWG
Tightening
Torque
in.-lbs.
Screw /
Bolt Size
Tightening
Torque
Nm
Suggested
Wire Size
ISOmm2
TE3-48 24 - 48 6 80
Saddle
Clamp
Terminal
12-2/0
AWG
9 16
TE3-62 36 - 62 4
45
1 x M8
(included)
5
25
TE3-78 39 - 78 3 35
TE3-92 46 - 92 2 35
TE3-112 56 - 112 1 50
TE3-150 75 - 150 2/0
80
1 x M8
(included)
9
70
TE3-160 80 - 160 3/0 95
TE3-210 105 - 210 250
200
1 x 0.38"
hole
(M10)
for User
supplied
 lugs
15
150
TE3-275 138 - 275 350 kCMIL 185
TE3-361 180 - 361 2 x 300 kCMIL 2 x 150
TE3-450 225 - 450 2 x 300 kCMIL 2 x 150
TE3-550 275 - 550 2 x 400 kCMIL 2 x 240
TE3-600 300 - 600 2 x 500 kCMIL TBD TBD TBD 2 x 300
TE3-862 431 - 862 3 x 400 kCMIL TBD TBD TBD 3 x 240
TE3-900 450 - 900 3 x 500 kCMIL TBD TBD TBD 3 x 300
TE3-1006 503 - 1006 4 x 350 kCMIL TBD TBD TBD 4 x 185
TE3-1250 625 - 1250 4 x 500 kCMIL TBD TBD TBD 4 x 300
TE3 - Quick Start Guide   15 | P a g e
Terminal Designations and Wiring Connection
AO
ACOM

TE3 - Quick Start Guide   30 | P a g e
Short Circuit Protection
Type designation (e.g., TE3-…) 48 62 78 92 112 150 160
Rated operational
currents
Ie A 48 62 78 92 112 150 160
Rated short circuit
current at 600V
Iq kA 5kA 10kA 10kA 10kA 10kA 10kA 10kA
Class RK5 time-
delay fuse #1
Maximum
rating Z1
A 125A - - - - - -
Class J time-delay
fuse #1
Maximum
rating Z1
A - - - - - - -
Type designation (e.g., TE3-…) 210 275 361 450 550 600 862 900 1006 1250
Rated operational
currents
Ie A 210 275 361 450 550 600 862 900 1006 1250
Rated short circuit
current at 600V
Iq kA 10kA 10kA 18kA 30kA 30kA 30kA 42kA 42kA N/A N/A
Class RK1 time-
delay fuse #1
Maximum
rating Z1
A - - 600A - -  - - - -
Class L time-delay
fuse #1
Maximum
rating Z1
A - - - 600A - - 1200A 1200A - -
Class J time-delay
fuse #1
Maximum
rating Z1
A 600A 600A - - 800A 800A - - - -
UL Listed inverse-
time delay circuit
breaker #1
Maximum
rating Z2
A 400A 400A - - - - - - - -
Type designation (e.g., TE3-…) 48 62 78 92 112 150 160
Rated operational
currents
Ie A 48 62 78 92 112 150 160
Short circuit
current at 208-
480V
Iq kA 65kA 65kA 65kA 65kA 65kA 65kA 65kA
Class J time-delay
fuse #1
Maximum
rating Z1
A 60A 200A 200A 200A 200A 200A 200A
UL Listed inverse-
time delay circuit
breaker #1
Maximum
rating Z2
A - 250A 250A 250A 250A 250A 250A
Type designation (e.g., TE3-…) 210 275 361 450 550 600 862 900 1006 1250
Rated operational